
Drawback Center Directory 
 

Center of Excellence and 
Expertise 

Name Position E-mail Telephone 

Apparel, Footwear & Textiles  Eric Batt Center Director  eric.a.batt@cbp.dhs.gov (415) 782-9346 
Consumer Products & Mass 
Merchandising Alice Buchanan Assistant Center Director alice.j.buchanan@cbp.dhs.gov  (415) 782-9289 

Team Codes DDA, DDB; 7D7 Shawn Nugent Supervisory Drawback Specialist shawn.nugent@cbp.dhs.gov (415) 782-9247 

  Jill Ang Drawback Specialist     

  Alice Lau Drawback Specialist     

  Ivy Tam Law Drawback Specialist     

  Ram Neupane Drawback Specialist     

  Nancy Tran Drawback Specialist     

Automotive & Aerospace Mark Stepien Center Director  mark.s.stepien@cbp.dhs.gov (313) 442-0302 

Electronics Serina Baker-Hill Assistant Center Director serina.j.baker-hill@cbp.dhs.gov (313) 442-0250 

Team Codes CDA; CDB; 2DB Stacy Mark Supervisory Drawback Specialist stacy.mark@cbp.dhs.gov (973) 368-6712 

  Jenny Chan Drawback Specialist     

  Yesenia Cardona Drawback Specialist     

  Jeannette Font Drawback Specialist     

  Dominic Frasca Drawback Specialist     

  Tony Kim Drawback Specialist     

  Francis Kyeremeh Drawback Specialist     

  James Milon Drawback Specialist     

  Stanley Vaysblat Drawback Specialist     
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Base Metals  Africa Bell Center Director africa.bell@cbp.dhs.gov (312) 542-5709 
Industrial & Manufacturing 
Materials Michael Dean Assistant Center Director michael.k.dean@cbp.dhs.gov 

(602) 914-
1400  ext. 219 

Team Codes EDA; EDB; 3DR Richard Ficek Supervisory Drawback Specialist richard.ficek@cbp.dhs.gov (847) 928-6077 

  Anna Kaminski Drawback Specialist     

  Dara Kesselman Drawback Specialist     

  Christonia Williams Drawback Specialist     
Petroleum, Natural Gas & 
Minerals David McGurk Center Director  david.s.mcgurk@cbp.dhs.gov (281) 985‐6767 

Machinery Thomas J. Kendrick Assistant Center Director thomas.j.kendrick@cbp.dhs.gov (281) 985-6770 

Team Codes FDA; FDB; 6D0 Craig Callies Supervisory Drawback Specialist craig.a.callies@cbp.dhs.gov (281) 985-6826 

  Trina Culpepper Drawback Specialist     

  Deidra Golden Drawback Specialist     

  Clint Mote Drawback Specialist     

  Connie Reimer Drawback Specialist     

  Catina Sinches Drawback Specialist     

  Ming-Chen Sung Drawback Specialist     
Pharmaceuticals, Health & 
Chemicals  JoAnne Colonnello Center Director joanne.colonnello@cbp.dhs.gov (973) 368‐6003 
Agriculture & Prepared 
Products Anthony Orosz Assistant Center Director anthony.orosz@cbp.dhs.gov (718) 487-5003 

Team Codes ADA; ADB; 2DB Sonia Elmalis Supervisory Drawback Specialist sonia.l.elmalis@cbp.dhs.gov (973) 368-6709 

  Jill Bibik Drawback Specialist     

  Johanna Christian Drawback Specialist     
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  Taras Lotocky Drawback Specialist     

  Guillermo Reyes  Drawback Specialist     

  Shannon Messer Drawback Specialist     

  Latavia Simmons Drawback Specialist     

  Suzana Simoes Drawback Specialist     

     
 


